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EXHIBIT "A 

Attached to.ahd made a part of that certain Operating Agreement dated 
March 1,2013, by and between MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY as Operator 

and GREAT WESTERN DRILLING, LTD., et al., as Non-Operators. 

1. LANDS SUBJECT TO THIS AGREEMENT: 

Township 20 South. Range 29 East N.M.P.M.. Eddy Countv. New Mexico 
Section 17: All; containing 640.00 acres, more or less. 

2. DEPTH RESTRICTIONS: 

This agreement covers depths from the top of the Bone Spring formation to the base of the Bone 
Spring formation. 

3. ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES: 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
Tyler, Texas 75711 
Phone:(903)561-2900 
Fax: (903) 561-8909 

Great Western Drilling, Ltd. 
P.O.Box 1659 
Midland, Texas 79702-1659 
Phone:(432)682-5241 
Fax: (432) 682-4348 

Davoil, Inc. -
P.O.Box 122269 V 
Fort Worth, Texas 76121-2269 
Phone: (817) 570-6516 
Fax: (817)737-2763; 

Brooks Oil & Gas Interests, Ltd. 
P.O. Box 23314 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502 

Santo Legado LLLP 
P.O. Box 1010 
Artesia, New Mexico 88211-1020 
Phone: (575) 736-3268 
Fax: (575) 

Yates Petroleum Corporation, 
Abo Petroleum Corporation, 
Myco Industries, Inc.,. . 
John A. Yates, Individually and as Trustee 
of Trust Q u/w/o Peggy A. Yates, Deceased 
Sharbro Energy, LLC and 
Marigold LLLP 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone:(575)748-1471 . 
Fax: (575) 748^572 . 

Tulipan LLC 
428 Sandoval, Suite 200 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Phone:(505)984-1766 
Fax: (505) 820-2245 

OXY Y-l Company 
P.O. Box 4294 
Houston, Texas,77210 
Phone:(713)985-6971 
Fax: (713)985-8857 • 

Wildcat Energy, LLC 
P.O. Box 13323 
Odessa, Texas 79768 
Phone: (432)563-8130 
Fax: (432) 563-5076 

Axis Energy Corporation 
P.O. Box 2107 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-2107 
Phone: (575) 623-1996 
Fax: (575) 625-2620 

Homer C. Tutton 
6510 F.M. 3012 
Wharton, Texas 77488 
Phone: 
Fax: 
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PERCENTAGES OF THE PARTIES: 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Yates.Petroleum Corporation 
Great Western Drilling, Ltd. 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
OXY Y - l Company 
Davoil, Inc. 
Sharbro Energy; LLC. 
Axis Energy Corporation 
Wildcat Energy, LLC • 
John A. Yates, Individually 
John A. Yates, Trustee of Trust Q 
u/w/o Peggy A. Yates, Deceased 
Westway Petroleum 
Marigold LLLP _ 
Santo Legado LLLP 
Tulipan LLC 

Brooks Oil & Gas Interests, Ltd. 
Stetate of E. Trompeter aka Earl Trompeter, Deceased 
^William Evert Andrau Trust No. 2 

Helene B. Hewett/Barbara A. Powell Trust No. 2 
Siegler Family Trust No. 2 
Homer C. Tutton 

4S.K. Clay U/TRT 6-21-78 
#W.P. Kendall U/TRT 6-21-78 

William Jacobs -
^Andrew E. McMacMahon 

Greenstar Resources,'LLC 
Robert L. Beavers, Inc. 

^Russell S. Sampson 
4lvorJ. Silver \ : 

•ifPatricia A. McMillian . 
^Lewis F. Holmes 
^Alex M. Roter 
-jfAnn S. Ragsdale 

—-to- Anthony Hawe, 
——Arthur A. Ostniann 

^Arturo G. Sterling -
—Charles C. Albright Trust 

Don Friedman 
^Dorothy Hinchliff: 
^First State Bank 
-^George M. Oringdulph and H.E. Oringdulph 
•^Gilbert T. Kanegawa 
ifGlenn E. Duke 
•^Harry Bersner 
tHarry F.Poll 
-^Harry L. Green, Sr. 
+Henry C. Landers 

James Roby Clopton, Inc. 
•5̂  Janet S. Joslin 

John Steinman 
-ftLarry M. Pickett and wife, Betty Jean Pickett 

Leroy H. Simpkins, Jr. 
Leroy L. Burnette 

sfcLillian Kamph, Trustee of Trust 454F 
^John L. Steffan/ '. 

^ Louesther Zwick Trust IV 
-jtM.D. Williams and D.L. Pilant 
•#Mark J. Sandler and wife, Beth Sandler 

NeilW.Schilke' • 
4Norton S. Waidfogel 
•+ Robert M. Varn . ' , . 
^Steven R. Lindersmith 
•^Thomas Geimer 

Initial Substitute and Subsequent Wells 

43.6250000% 
30.4891870% 
4.0297500% 
3.1250000% 
3.1250000% . 
3.1250000% 
2.2202500% 
2.0833335% 
1.4321200% 
1.4321200% 
1.0416665% 

1.0416665% 
0.7812500% 
0.6944445% 
0.6944445% 
0.6944445% 
0.1250000% 
0.0242215% 
0.0089905% 
0.0089905% 
0.0089905% 
0.0075695% 
0.0075695% 
0.0075690% 

- 0.0075690% 
0.0060560% 
0.0050460% 
0.0050460% 
0.0050460% 
0.0045415% 
0.0045415% 
0.0037845% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030280% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 

• 0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
0.0030275% 
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*T. Grover Swift, Jr. , - 0.0030275% 
Jackie D. Willis 0.0030275% 

^Warren N. Rosenquist and wife, Judith V. Rosenquist 0.0030275% 
Whitney Karis Wilson 0.0030275% 
William Bondeson and wife, Julie Bondeson 0.0030275% 

4William P. McCormick 0.0030275% 
William R. Manclark and wife, Darlen Manclark 0.0030275% 

-^William W..Fetner . . 0.0030275% 
^William Evert" Andran Trust No. 1 . 0.0011020% 
4Helene B. Hewett/Barbara A. Powell Trust No. 1 0.0011020% 

Siegler Family.Trust No. 1 0.0011020% 
Sandra Houppermans 0.0003785% Sandra Houppermans 

100.0000000% 

OIL AND GAS LEASE SUBJECT TO THIS AGREEMENT: 

Lease Serial No.: 
Date of Lease: 
Lessor: 
Original Lessee: 
Recorded: 
Land Description:" 

NM01165. 
July 1, 1950. 
United States of America. 
S.T*. Yates, as Executor of the Estate of Martin Yates, Jr., Deceased. 
Unrecorded in Eddy County. 
Township 20 South. Ranee 29 East. N.M.P.M.. 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Section 17: All; containing 640.00 acres, more or less, 

among other lands not covered hereby. 

BURDENS ON PRODUCTION: 

Burdens of record as of the effective date of this Agreement. 

End of Exhibit "A" 
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